

Case No. 23-3624 [Consolidated with No. 23-3627]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA, INC. et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Alaska
No. 3:23-cv-00061-SLG
Hon. Sharon L. Gleason

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE SABIN CENTER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE
LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

MICHAEL BURGER

Counsel of Record

JESSICA WENTZ

Sabin Center for Climate Change

Law

435 West 116th St.

New York, NY 10027

(212)854-2372

michael.burger@law.columbia.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT5

 I. The federal government has not adequately assessed climate impacts and opportunities to mitigate those impacts5

 A. BLM violated NEPA by failing to evaluate a meaningful range of alternatives to mitigate GHG emissions6

 B. BLM violated NEPA by ignoring the effect of the Willow Project on future oil and gas development 11

 C. BLM and other federal agencies violated the ESA by ignoring the effect of GHG emissions on threatened and endangered species 13

 II. The Court should vacate BLM’s approval of the Willow Project.....20

 A. Remand without vacatur would contravene goals related to informed decision-making, public participation, and environmental protection21

 B. BLM cannot justify its limited review, and may modify the Willow Project after complying with statutory requirements.....23

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advocs. for Highway and Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin., 429 F.3d 1136, 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....20

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC, 462 U.S. 87, 97 (1983).....22

California ex rel. Lockyer v. USDA, 575 F.3d 999, 1018-19 (9th Cir. 2009).....14

City of Davis v. Coleman, 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975)12

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA, 538 F.3d 1172, 1219 (9th Cir. 2008).....11

Def. of Wildlife v. Jewell, 176 F. Supp. 3d 975 (D. Mont. 2016).....19

Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Kempthorne, 520 F.3d 1024, 1032 (9th Cir. 2008).....6

Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen, 665 F.3d 1015, 1028 (9th Cir. 2011) 19

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt, 58 F.3d 1392, 1405 (9th Cir. 1995).....21

Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. USFS, 681 F.3d 1006, 1027 (9th Cir. 2012)14

Marathon Oil Co. v. United States, 177 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....8, 9, 10

Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States, 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....10

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne, 506 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Cal. 2007)14

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv., 428 F.3d 1233, 1245 (9th Cir. 2005)5

Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. Zinke, 250 F. Supp. 3d 773, 774 (D. Or. 2017)21

Pac. Coast Fed'n Fishermen's Ass'ns v. Gutierrez, 606 F. Supp. 2d 112 (E.D. Cal 2008)14

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. U.S. E.P.A., 806 F.3d 520, 532 (9th Cir. 2015)20, 21

Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic v. BLM, 555 F. Supp. 3d 739, 768-69 (D. Alaska 2021)8

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 985 F.3d 1032, 1051–53 (D.C. Cir. 2021)22

W. Watersheds Project v. Zinke, 441 F. Supp. 3d 1042, 1083 (D. Idaho 2020)21

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke, 368 F. Supp. 3d 41, 83 (D.D.C. 2019)12

Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC, 519 F.3d 497, 504 (D.C. Cir. 2008)22

Statutes

43 U.S.C. §13519

42 U.S.C. § 6506a8

43 U.S.C. §§ 13409

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)20

Endangered Species Act (ESA), 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531 et seq 1

National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 et seq 1

Naval Petroleum Reserves Production Act (Reserves Act), 42 U.S.C. §§ 6501 et seq.1

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act (OCSLA), 43 U.S.C. §§ 1331 et seq.....9

Regulations

40 C.F.R. §1502.14(e)6

40 C.F.R. §1508.1(s).....6

40 C.F.R. § 1501.9(e)(2).....6

CEQ Interim NEPA Guidance on Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Change, 88 Fed. Reg. 1196 (Jan. 9, 2023)7

Determination of Threatened Status for the Polar Bear (*Ursus maritimus*) Throughout Its Range, 73 Fed. Reg. 28212 (May 15, 2008).....17

Other Authorities

Anthony M. Pagano et al., *Effects of Sea Ice Decline and Summer Land Use on Polar Bear Range Size in the Beaufort Sea*, 12(10) ECOSPHERE 03768 (2021)...18

BIOLOGICAL OPINION FOR WILLOW MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLAN 71 (Oct. 16, 2020)17

ConocoPhillips 2021 Market Update, Edited Transcript (June 30, 2021),
<https://static.conocophillips.com/files/resources/2021-jun-30-cop-n-139276042438-transcript.pdf>.....12

Dirk Notz & Julienne Stroeve, *Observed Arctic Sea-Ice Loss Directly Follows Anthropogenic CO₂ Emission*, 354 SCI. 747 (2016)16

Eric Regehr et al., *Effects of Earlier Sea Ice Breakup on Survival and Population Size of Polar Bears in Western Hudson Bay*, 71(8) WILDLIFE MGMT. 2673 (2007)18

Friederike Otto et al., *Assigning Historic Responsibility for Extreme Weather Events*, 7 NATURE CLIMATE CHANGE 757 (2017).....16

International Association for Impact Assessment, *Past Award Winners 2018*,
<https://www.iaia.org/award-winners-by-year.php?Year=2018>2

IPCC, CLIMATE CHANGE 2021: THE PHYSICAL SCIENCE BASIS, WORKING GROUP I CONTRIBUTION TO THE IPCC SIXTH ASSESSMENT (2021).....3, 17, 18

IPCC, CLIMATE CHANGE 2022: IMPACTS, ADAPTATION, AND VULNERABILITY, WORKING GROUP II CONTRIBUTION TO THE SIXTH ASSESSMENT REPORT OF THE IPCC (2022).....3, 4, 16, 17, 18

IPCC, CLIMATE CHANGE 2023 SYNTHESIS REPORT: SUMMARY FOR POLICYMAKERS 22 fig. SPM.5 (2023)4

Jeffrey Bromaghin et al., *Polar Bear Population Dynamics in the Southern Beaufort Sea During a Period of Sea Ice Decline*, 25(3) *Ecological Applications* 634 (2015).....18

Jessica Wentz, *Environmental Impact Assessment*, in *GLOBAL CLIMATE CHANGE AND U.S. LAW 177* (Michael B. Gerrard et al. eds., 3d Ed. 2023)2

Kirsten Laidre et al., *Arctic Marine Mammal Population Status, Sea Ice Habitat Loss, and Conservation Recommendations for the 21st Century*, 29(3) *CONSERVATION BIOLOGY* 724 (2015)19

Kristin Laidre et al., *Range Contraction and Increasing Isolation of a Polar Bear Subpopulation in an Era of Sea-Ice Loss*, 8(4) *ECOLOGY & EVOLUTION* 2062 (2018).....18

Kristina A Dahl et al., *Quantifying the Contribution of Major Carbon Producers to Increases in Vapor Pressure Deficit and Burned Area in Western US and Southwestern Canadian Forests*, 18 *ENV'T. RESOL. LETTERS* 064011 (2023).....16

Michael Burger & Jessica Wentz, *Downstream & Upstream GHG Emissions: The Proper Scope of NEPA Review*, 41 *HARV. ENV'T L. REV.* 109 (2017)2

Michael Burger & Jessica Wentz, *Evaluating the Effects of Fossil Fuel Supply Projects on GHG Emissions and Climate Change under NEPA*, 44 *WM. & MARY ENV'T L. & POL'Y REV.* 423 (2020)2, 13

Michael Burger et al., INCORPORATING CLIMATE CHANGE IN NEPA: REVIEWS:
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR REFORM (2022).....2

Paris Agreement, Art. 2(1)(A), (2015), *opened for signature* Apr. 22, 2016, *ratified*
by the United States Jan. 20, 2021, TIAS No. 16-11043

Pierre Friedlingstein et al., *Global Carbon Budget 2022*, 14 EARTH SYS. SCI. DATA
4811 (2022), *available at* <https://essd.copernicus.org/articles/14/4811/2022/>4

Request to Revoke Memoranda and Regulations Regarding Consideration of GHG
Emissions and the ESA (Feb. 11, 2021),
https://www.biologicaldiversity.org/programs/climate_law_institute/pdfs/Scientists-and-Legal-Scholars-Letter-on-the-Endangered-Species-Act-and-Climate-Change.pdf.....15

Romany M. Webb et al., EVALUATING CLIMATE RISK IN NEPA REVIEWS: CURRENT
PRACTICES AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR REFORM (2022).....2

Steven Ferguson et al., *Demographic, Ecological, and Physiological Responses of*
Ringed Seals to an Abrupt Decline in Sea Ice Availability, 4 PEERJ 2957 (2017)
.....18

The United States of America: Nationally Determined Contribution (2021),
available at <https://unfccc.int/sites/default/files/NDC/2022-06/United%20States%20NDC%20April%2021%202021%20Final.pdf>.....4

U.S. Dep't of Energy, THE U.S. NATIONAL BLUEPRINT FOR TRANSPORTATION

DECARBONIZATION (2023).....23

US EPA, Comments on the Willow DSEIS (Aug. 29, 2022)12
